

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,

Complainant,

DOCKET NO. 21-11

v.

HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S & CO KG

and

HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

COMPLAINANT'S REPLY

Complainant OJ Commerce, LLC (“OJC,” “OJ Commerce,” or “Complainant”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files its Reply, pursuant to 46 C.F.R. § 502.214, and the Scheduling Order dated 03/10/2022 at 2-3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. LIABILITY.....8

 A. Maersk willfully violated the Shipping Act by (1) retaliating against OJC for threatening to complain to the Commission and (2) refusing to deal with OJC.8

 II. MAERSK’S SANCTIONABLE CONDUCT22

 A. Maersk Violated the Presiding Officer’s Orders At Least Four Times.22

 B. Maersk also refused to respond to OJC’s discovery requests.29

 C. Maersk provided no support for and thereby abused its confidential designations.....31

 III. DAMAGES.32

 A. Maersk’s criticisms of OJC’s damages are based on unsupported arguments that ignore the facts and the Presiding Officer’s prior rulings.33

 B. Maersk’s “unreasonable assumptions” argument ignores the facts of record.....39

 C. Maersk’s attacks on Mr. Berning’s opinions are unfounded.....43

 D. Maersk’s arguments against lost profits lack evidentiary support and are disproven as shown above.46

 E. Maersk recycles its same tired, already-rebutted arguments about OJC’s Shipping Differential Method for calculating damages.49

 F. Maersk’s arguments that OJC offered “no evidence of causation” and failed to mitigate its damages ignore the facts and the law.50

 G. Maersk’s response provides yet more evidence that OJC’s damages should be doubled.52

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

3E Mobile, LLC v. Global Cellular, Inc.,
222 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2016)26

Adair v. Penn-Nordic Lines, Inc.,
26 S.R.R. 11 (I.D.), finalized October 24, 1991.....25, 32

Baltic Auto Shipping, Inc. v. Hitrinov,
Docket No. 14-16, 33 S.R.R. 1230 (ALJ Feb. 2, 2015)18

Bonds v. District of Columbia,
93 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir.1996)28

California Shipping Line, Inc. v. Yangming Marine Transport Corp.,
25 S.R.R. 1213 (1990)..... passim

Callahan v. United Network for Organ Sharing,
17 F.4th 1356 (11th Cir. 2021).....31

Coles v. Perry,
217 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....37

Consolo v. FMC,
383 U.S. 607 (1966) 32, 42, 50

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)43

Goodman v. Staples The Office Superstore, LLC,
644 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2011).....37

Jankins v. TDC Mgmt. Corp. Inc.,
21 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994)28

Keener v. United States,
181 F.R.D. 639 (D. Mont. 1998).....37

Martino v. Kiewit N.M. Corp.,
600 Fed.Appx. 908 (5th Cir. 2015)23

Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst,
231 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 37, 38, 39

Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics, Inc.,
Dkt. No. 09-01, 2013 FMC LEXIS 20 (FMC July 9, 2013).....52

Moore v. Chertoff,
255 F.R.D. 10 (D.D.C. 2008).....28

Morgan v. Safeway Inc.,
11-cv-1667(WMN), 2012 WL 2135601 (D. Md. June 11, 2012).....24

New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans,
29 S.R.R. 345 (ALJ 2001)21, 26

Ochoa v. Empresas ICA, S.A.B. de C.V.,
11-cv-23898, 2012 WL 3260324 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2010).....24

Ortiz-Lopez v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo Y Beneficiencia de Puerto Rico,
248 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001).....38

<i>Parsi v. Daiouleslam</i> , 778 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Perez v. Berhanu</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 87 (D.D.C. 2008)	29
<i>Phillips v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 14-cv-871-R, 2015 WL 1781873 (W.D. Okla., Apr. 20, 2015).....	23
<i>Red Sage Ltd. P'ship v. DESPA Deutsche Sparkassen Immobilien-Anlage-Gesellschaft mbH</i> , 254 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Rose Int'l Inc. v. Overseas Moving Network</i> , 29 S.R.R 119 (FMC 2001).....	32
<i>Shatsky v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 312 F.R.D. 219 (D.D.C. 2015).....	passim
<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Torres v. City of L.A.</i> , 548 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Guidant Corp.</i> , No. 3:03-0842, 2009 WL 3103836 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 24, 2009).....	38
<i>Wood v. Handy & Harman Co.</i> , 318 F. App'x 602 (10th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37, 38
Statutes	
46 U.S.C. § 41104.....	passim
46 U.S.C. § 41305.....	46, 53
Rules	
46 C.F.R. § 502.141	37
46 C.F.R. § 502.150	29
46 C.F.R. § 502.214.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	25, 37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	29, 37, 38
